State of South Dakota

NINETY-THIRD SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2018

273Z0939

HOUSE COMMEMORATION NO. 1021

Introduced by: Representatives Howard, Ahlers, Anderson, Bartels, Barthel, Bartling, Beal, Brunner, Campbell, Carson, Chase, Clark, Conzet, Dennert, Diedrich, DiSanto, Duvall, Frye-Mueller, Glanzer, Goodwin, Gosch, Greenfield (Lana), Haugaard, Hawley, Heinemann, Holmes, Hunhoff, Jamison, Jensen (Kevin), Johns, Johnson, Kaiser, Karr, Kettwig, Lake, Latterell, Lesmeister, Livermont, Lust, Marty, McCleerey, Mills, Otten (Herman), Peterson (Kent), Peterson (Sue), Pischke, Qualm, Rasmussen, Reed, Rhoden, Ring, Rounds, Rozum, Schaefer, Schoenfish, Smith, Steinhauer, Stevens, Tulson, Turbiville, Wiese, Willadsen, Wismer, York, and Zikmund and Senators Tidemann, Bolin, Cammack, Cronin, Curd, Ewing, Frerichs, Greenfield (Brock), Haverly, Heinert, Jensen (Phil), Kennedy, Killer, Klumb, Kolbeck, Langer, Maher, Monroe, Nelson, Nesiba, Netherton, Novstrup, Otten (Ernie), Partridge, Peters, Rusch, Russell, Soholt, Stalzer, Sutton, Tapio, White, Wiik, and Youngberg

A LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATION, Honoring and thanking Bonnie Luecke for her thirtyone years of dedicated service to Detachment 780, Air Force Reserve Officer Training Corps, at South Dakota State University.

WHEREAS, Bonnie Luecke has gone above and beyond her responsibilities by managing administrative functions not only for South Dakota State University but the United States Air Force. Bonnie encompasses the mission of a leader, encouraging others to reach their highest potential; and

WHEREAS, Bonnie Luecke has served as Detachment 780 secretary for fourteen detachment commanders; and

WHEREAS, Bonnie Luecke has worked hard to create a welcoming environment for cadets to gather throughout the years. Bonnie's dedication to all cadets and her encouraging words have made Detachment 780 feel like a home away from home; and

WHEREAS, Bonnie Luecke has been the dedicated liaison between South Dakota State University and the United States Air Force, whose connections spread across the campus, state, and world; and

WHEREAS, Bonnie Luecke has provided a wealth of information and continuity to Detachment 780's rotating cadre: shepherding, advising, and informing to ensure the successful mission completion of training and commissioning future leaders for the United States Air

- 2 - HC 1021

Force. Bonnie has had a positive impact on United States Air Force officers' lives who have served in the past and are still serving today:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT COMMEMORATED, by the Ninety-Third Legislature of the State of South Dakota, that Bonnie Luecke be honored and thanked for her dedicated service of thirty-one years to Detachment 780, Air Force Reserve Officer Training Corps, at South Dakota State University.